



NYCLU

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION

125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
212.607.3300
212.607.3318
www.nyclu.org

Christopher Dunn
Legal Director
cdunn@nyclu.org

VIA ECF

September 6, 2019

The Honorable Elizabeth A. Wolford
United States District Judge
United States District Court
for the Western District of New York
Kenneth B. Keating Federal Building
100 State Street
Rochester, New York 14614

Re: Kearns v. Cuomo, 19-cv-00902-EAW

Dear Judge Wolford:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. SECTION 1373 VIOLATES THE TENTH AMENDMENT 3

 II. *CITY OF NEW YORK* DOES NOT SAVE SECTIONS 1373 FROM
 UNCONSTITUTIONALITY IN THE WAKE OF *MURPHY* 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdi v. McAleenan</i> , No. 17-cv-721 (EJW) (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2017)	1
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Sessions</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	7
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 855 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Sessions</i> , No. CV 18-7347-R, 2019 WL 1957966 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 15, 2019)	5
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Attorney Gen. of United States</i> , 916 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Galarza v. Szalczyk</i> , 745 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2014)	1
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Assoc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	4
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Trump</i> , No. 6:18-CV-01959-MC, 2019 WL 3716932 (D. Or. Aug. 7, 2019)	5
<i>Philadelphia v. Sessions</i> , 309 F. Supp. 3d 289 (E.D. Pa. 2018),	5, 7, 9
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State of New York v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. California</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (E.D. Cal. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. California</i> , 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019)	1, 5, 9
Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
8 U.S.C. § 1373	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1644	<i>passim</i>
